
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES3368 April 11, 2005 
CONCLUSION OF MORNING 

BUSINESS 

The ACTING PRESIDENT pro tem-
pore. Morning business is closed. 

f 

EMERGENCY SUPPLEMENTAL 
APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2005 

The ACTING PRESIDENT pro tem-
pore. Under the previous order, the 
hour of 3 p.m. having arrived, the Sen-
ate will proceed to the consideration of 
H.R. 1268, which the clerk will report. 

The legislative clerk read as follows: 
H.R. 1268, an act making emergency sup-

plemental appropriations for the fiscal year 
ending September 30, 2005, to establish and 
rapidly implement regulations for States 
driver’s license and identification document 
security standards, to prevent terrorists 
from abusing the asylum laws of the United 
States, to unify terrorism-related grounds 
for inadmissibility and removal, to ensure 
expeditious construction of the San Diego 
border fence, and for other purposes. 

There being no objection, the Senate 
proceeded to consider the bill which 
had been reported from the Committee 
on Appropriations, with an amendment 
to strike all after the enacting clause 
and insert in lieu thereof the following: 

[Strike the part shown in black 
brackets and insert the part shown in 
italic.] 

H.R. 1268 
Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Rep-

resentatives of the United States of America in 
Congress assembled, 
øThat the following sums are appropriated, 
out of any money in the Treasury not other-
wise appropriated, for the fiscal year ending 
September 30, 2005, and for other purposes, 
namely: 
øDIVISION A—EMERGENCY SUPPLE-

MENTAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT FOR DE-
FENSE, THE GLOBAL WAR ON TERROR, 
AND TSUNAMI RELIEF, 2005 

øTITLE I—DEFENSE-RELATED 
APPROPRIATIONS 

øCHAPTER 1 
øDEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 

øDEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY 
øMILITARY PERSONNEL 

øMILITARY PERSONNEL, ARMY 
øFor an additional amount for ‘‘Military 

Personnel, Army’’, $11,779,642,000: Provided, 
That the amounts provided under this head-
ing are designated as an emergency require-
ment pursuant to section 402 of the con-
ference report to accompany S. Con. Res. 95 
(108th Congress). 

øMILITARY PERSONNEL, NAVY 
øFor an additional amount for ‘‘Military 

Personnel, Navy’’, $534,080,000: Provided, That 
the amounts provided under this heading are 
designated as an emergency requirement 
pursuant to section 402 of the conference re-
port to accompany S. Con. Res. 95 (108th Con-
gress). 

øMILITARY PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS 
øFor an additional amount for ‘‘Military 

Personnel, Marine Corps’’, $1,251,726,000: Pro-
vided, That the amounts provided under this 
heading are designated as an emergency re-
quirement pursuant to section 402 of the con-
ference report to accompany S. Con. Res. 95 
(108th Congress). 

øMILITARY PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE 
øFor an additional amount for ‘‘Military 

Personnel, Air Force’’, $1,473,472,000: Pro-

vided, That the amounts provided under this 
heading are designated as an emergency re-
quirement pursuant to section 402 of the con-
ference report to accompany S. Con. Res. 95 
(108th Congress). 

øRESERVE PERSONNEL, ARMY 

øFor an additional amount for ‘‘Reserve 
Personnel, Army’’, $40,327,000: Provided, That 
the amounts provided under this heading are 
designated as an emergency requirement 
pursuant to section 402 of the conference re-
port to accompany S. Con. Res. 95 (108th Con-
gress). 

øRESERVE PERSONNEL, NAVY 

øFor an additional amount for ‘‘Reserve 
Personnel, Navy’’, $11,111,000: Provided, That 
the amounts provided under this heading are 
designated as an emergency requirement 
pursuant to section 402 of the conference re-
port to accompany S. Con. Res. 95 (108th Con-
gress). 

øRESERVE PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS 

øFor an additional amount for ‘‘Reserve 
Personnel, Marine Corps’’, $4,115,000: Pro-
vided, That the amounts provided under this 
heading are designated as an emergency re-
quirement pursuant to section 402 of the con-
ference report to accompany S. Con. Res. 95 
(108th Congress). 

øRESERVE PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE 

øFor an additional amount for ‘‘Reserve 
Personnel, Air Force’’, $130,000: Provided, 
That the amounts provided under this head-
ing are designated as an emergency require-
ment pursuant to section 402 of the con-
ference report to accompany S. Con. Res. 95 
(108th Congress). 

øNATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, ARMY 

øFor an additional amount for ‘‘National 
Guard Personnel, Army’’, $430,300,000: Pro-
vided, That the amounts provided under this 
heading are designated as an emergency re-
quirement pursuant to section 402 of the con-
ference report to accompany S. Con. Res. 95 
(108th Congress). 

øNATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE 

øFor an additional amount for ‘‘National 
Guard Personnel, Air Force’’, $91,000: Pro-
vided, That the amounts provided under this 
heading are designated as an emergency re-
quirement pursuant to section 402 of the con-
ference report to accompany S. Con. Res. 95 
(108th Congress). 

øOPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 

øOPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY 

øFor an additional amount for ‘‘Operation 
and Maintenance, Army’’, $17,366,004,000: Pro-
vided, That the amounts provided under this 
heading are designated as an emergency re-
quirement pursuant to section 402 of the con-
ference report to accompany S. Con. Res. 95 
(108th Congress). 

øOPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY 

øFor an additional amount for ‘‘Operation 
and Maintenance, Navy’’, $3,030,801,000: Pro-
vided, That the amounts provided under this 
heading are designated as an emergency re-
quirement pursuant to section 402 of the con-
ference report to accompany S. Con. Res. 95 
(108th Congress). 

øOPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, MARINE 
CORPS 

øFor an additional amount for ‘‘Operation 
and Maintenance, Marine Corps’’, 
$982,464,000: Provided, That the amounts pro-
vided under this heading are designated as 
an emergency requirement pursuant to sec-
tion 402 of the conference report to accom-
pany S. Con. Res. 95 (108th Congress). 

øOPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE 

øFor an additional amount for ‘‘Operation 
and Maintenance, Air Force’’, $5,769,450,000: 

Provided, That the amounts provided under 
this heading are designated as an emergency 
requirement pursuant to section 402 of the 
conference report to accompany S. Con. Res. 
95 (108th Congress). 

øOPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE- 
WIDE 

øFor an additional amount for ‘‘Operation 
and Maintenance, Defense-Wide’’, 
$3,061,300,000 (reduced by $1,000,000) (in-
creased by $1,000,000), of which— 

ø(1) not to exceed $25,000,000 may be used 
for the Combatant Commander Initiative 
Fund, to be used in support of Operation 
Iraqi Freedom and Operation Enduring Free-
dom; and 

ø(2) up to $1,220,000,000, to remain available 
until expended, may be used for payments to 
reimburse Pakistan, Jordan, and other key 
cooperating nations, for logistical, military, 
and other support provided, or to be pro-
vided, to United States military operations, 
notwithstanding any other provision of law: 
Provided, That such payments may be made 
in such amounts as the Secretary of Defense, 
with the concurrence of the Secretary of 
State, and in consultation with the Director 
of the Office of Management and Budget, 
may determine, in his discretion, based on 
documentation determined by the Secretary 
of Defense to adequately account for the sup-
port provided, and such determination is 
final and conclusive upon the accounting of-
ficers of the United States, and 15 days fol-
lowing notification to the appropriate con-
gressional committees: Provided further, 
That the Secretary of Defense shall provide 
quarterly reports to the Committees on Ap-
propriations on the use of funds provided in 
this paragraph: Provided further, That the 
amounts provided under this heading are 
designated as an emergency requirement 
pursuant to section 402 of the conference re-
port to accompany S. Con. Res. 95 (108th Con-
gress). 

øOPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY 
RESERVE 

øFor an additional amount for ‘‘Operation 
and Maintenance, Army Reserve’’, $8,154,000: 
Provided, That the amounts provided under 
this heading are designated as an emergency 
requirement pursuant to section 402 of the 
conference report to accompany S. Con. Res. 
95 (108th Congress). 

øOPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY 
RESERVE 

øFor an additional amount for ‘‘Operation 
and Maintenance, Navy Reserve’’, $75,164,000: 
Provided, That the amounts provided under 
this heading are designated as an emergency 
requirement pursuant to section 402 of the 
conference report to accompany S. Con. Res. 
95 (108th Congress). 

øOPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, MARINE 
CORPS RESERVE 

øFor an additional amount for ‘‘Operation 
and Maintenance, Marine Corps Reserve’’, 
$24,920,000: Provided, That the amounts pro-
vided under this heading are designated as 
an emergency requirement pursuant to sec-
tion 402 of the conference report to accom-
pany S. Con. Res. 95 (108th Congress). 

øOPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY 
NATIONAL GUARD 

øFor an additional amount for ‘‘Operation 
and Maintenance, Army National Guard’’, 
$188,779,000: Provided, That the amounts pro-
vided under this heading are designated as 
an emergency requirement pursuant to sec-
tion 402 of the conference report to accom-
pany S. Con. Res. 95 (108th Congress). 

øOVERSEAS HUMANITARIAN, DISASTER, AND 
CIVIC AID 

øFor an additional amount for ‘‘Overseas 
Humanitarian, Disaster, and Civic Aid’’, 

VerDate Aug 31 2005 06:00 Dec 28, 2006 Jkt 059060 PO 00000 Frm 00004 Fmt 0637 Sfmt 0634 E:\RECORDCX\T37X$J0E\S11AP5.REC S11AP5hm
oo

re
 o

n 
P

R
O

D
1P

C
68

 w
ith

 C
O

N
G

-R
E

C
-O

N
LI

N
E


		Superintendent of Documents
	2015-05-20T15:31:21-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




